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BEFORE THE
OHIO ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

iL.1J. jp

I certify this to be a true and accurate copy of the
official documents as filed in the records of the Ohio
Environmental Protection Agency.

B	 021

In the Metter of

The Pro Incorporated
1651 17St.
Ouyahoa Falls, Ohio 44223

Respondent

C MM

it it agreed by the parfies hereto as follows;

1.	 1BQ

These Directors Final Findings and Orders(Orders) are issued to The Pro lncorpotted
Reporident pursuant to tht authority vested in the Oirotor of the Ohio ErMronrnental

Proteoton Agency (Ohio EPA) under Ohio Revised Code (ORC) Chapter 6111 and §
3745.O'L

IL PARTIES

These Orders shall apply to and be binding upon Respondent and successors in interest
liable under Ohio law. No change in ownership of Respondents Site described in Findln9
#1 shall In any way alter Respondent's obligations under these Orders.

Ill,	 tiILS
Unless othaiwlee stated, all terrna used In these Orders shaft have the same meaning as
defined iin ORO Chapter 6111 and the rules promulgated thereunder.

Iv.. ES

The D1reo4cr of Ohio EPA (Director) has determIned the following findings:
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On August ii, 1996, the Ohio EPA, Northeast Disbict Office, Division of Surface
Water (NEDO-DSW) reoehed a compint from the Summit County Health
Department regarding a raw sewage dlschatga at Respondents property located at
017 West Portage Trail Ext., Cuyahoga Falls, Ohio 44223 (Sfte), Respondent
feases the Site and Respondents tenant operates the Site as KeI$ys Bar and Grille.

2. On August 21, 1995 NEDO-DSW aoncluoted an inspection at the Site. An onite
ttment system was noted to be in existerioe at the time at the inspection
onting of a aptic tank with a discharge into a ditch at the west side of the

property. Raw sewage was Observed discharging to the ditch in violation of ORG
Chapter 6111.

3. on Aug.tst 24, 1995, l4EDO-1)$W sent Respondent an inspection letter outlining the
findings, The letter directed Respondent to abandon the septic system and connect
to existing seiniteiry sewanr.. If connection to sanitary sewers Was not feasible then
Respondent was direcUd to replace the existing system with an extended aeration
package plant.

4. On September 14, 1995, Respondent sent a letter to the city of Akron requesting
consideration for the ionnectlon of the Site to the existing sanitary sewers. This
letter referenced the August 21, 1995 NEDO4)SW inspection,

On May 3 2001 PlEDODSW conducted an inspection at the Site due to a
oompleint of a falling septic system. Discharge of raw sewage onto the property as
well as the neighboring proprty and drainage ditch was noted to be in existence at
the time of the Inspection. Raw sewage dIsohating to the ditch Is in vio'ation of
ORG Chapter 6111,

6.

	

	 On May 8, 2001 NOO-DSW sent Respondetit an inspection letter outlining the
findings. The letter directed Respondent to abandon the septic system and connect
to existing sanitary sewers. if connection to sanitary sewers was not feasible, then
Respondent was dirocted to replace the existing system with an extended aeration
package plant. Respondent was also directed to respond In writing regarding
intentions for cQmpllance by May 14, 2001,

T.

	

	 On May 11, 20,01, Respondent sent a letter informing NEDO . DSW that contact had
been made with the cities of Cuyahoga Fails and Akron requesting sewer
availabillty. The letter also stated that If sewers are not available contact wiH be
made for Installation of an extended aeration plant,

33I92
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S	 On August 17, 2001, NDOD$W sent e Notlae of Violation (NOV) to Respondent
stating that the existing septic system dsoharge Is in violation of ORG Chapter
8111. The NOV directed a response in writing by August 24, 2001 on the Intentions
of Respondent regarding compliance

9. On Augvst 2, ZOQI Respondent sent a letter to NEOO-DSW requesting approval
for the Installation of a new 3,000 gaflofl holding tank. Respondent explained
extenuating circumstances (read widening) as the reason for not installing a new
septic system or connecting to sanitary sewers.

10. On August 30, 2001 NDODSW sent a letter to Respondent denying the
Installation of the requested sewage holding tank, The letter gave Respondent unth
Match 1, 2002 to submit applicable permit applications for oonnection to a sanitary
sewer or instaflatiøn of an extended aeration package plant. The letter Informed
Respondent that a P11 was needed in order to construct a package plant and a
tPDES permit needed to be obtained te discharge from the package plant To
elate, no applications have been received by NEDO-[J$W

It On December 15, 2006, NEDOO$W sent Respondent a letter outlirng The
c>ontlnued violations of ORO Chapter 8111 and directed Respondent to hire a septk
hauler to pump the treatment system weekly. The letter also informed Respondent
that this matter would he referred to Ohio EPA's Legal Section,

12	 The Summit Gounty Health District aonductedinspsotions of the Site on March 12
192, August 6, 195, February 22,200$, March 30, 2005, and November 2, 2006.
Each Inspection , documents poor operating conditions on the Non-Mechanical
Septic system.

13. On February 11, 2000, NEDO-DSW sent Respondent a letter confirming the
under t ndlr*g that Reapondentts tenantwill be moving out of the Site by September
30, 2009 and the Kelly's Bar and Grille operations will cease as of that date.

DO. DSW indicated that Kelly'sBar and Grille could continue to operate at the
Site through September 2009, provided the existing, failing treatment system is
modified Into a tetnporaiy holding tank by March 31, 2009, to abate the human
health risk and risk to the envlranme,t.

14	 Pursuant to ORG 8111 07(A), no person shall violate or fail to perform any duty
imposed by ORG § 6111.01 or violate any order, rule, or term or condition of a
permit issued or adopted by the Director pursuant to those sections. Each day ofviolation is a separate offense.
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15. The Dlreotor has given consideration to, and based his deterrninatktn on evidence
relating to the twhnWl feasibility and economlo reasonbienes5 of complying with
these Orders and to evidence relating to conditions calculated to result from
corfiolianw with these Orders, and Its relation to the benefits to the people of the
State to be derived froni such compliance in accomplishing the purposed of ORG
Chapter 8111.

No later than April 15 2008, Respondent shall modify the existing wastswater
treatment sysiem at the Site into a temporary holding tank which conforms with the
requirements of OAC Rule 3746,42-11, These holding tank requirements Include,
but are not limited to, pWgUlnq the tank outlet, verifying the Integrfty of the existing
tnIc, and installing a high water alarm which is activated when the tank reaches
75% of Its storage capacity.

2 No later than AprIl 15, 2009, Respondent shall cease all wastewater discharges to
waters of the state from this Site and no further discharges shall occur unless
authorized by an effective NPOE$ permit

3.	 From the effective date of these Orders, and continuously until the temporary
hoEdIri9 tank is properly abandoned pursuant to Order #6, Respondent shall hire a
septic hauler to pump the tank as necessary to prevent any , over?lows. Respondent
$hII ensure the pumped westewater Is disposed . 0f at an appropriately permitted
wastmmtertreatmentworks and shall submit pumping receipts to Ohio EPA-4SW
within ten (10) days after each pumping at the address Hated In Section X of these
Orders,

No later than September 30, 200, the current tenant shall cease operating Kelly's
Bar and Grille and shall move out of the Site.

No later than October 30, 2009, Respondent shall properly abandon the
temporary holding tank by

(a) Purnpng and hauling the entire contents of the tank for recycling, treatment or
disposal at a taclilty that has been permitted by the applicable regulatory authority,
(b) Cleaning the holding tank and related areas as necessary; and
(c)Decommissioning the In-ground holding tank by filling the hokllng tank with clean
sand, soil, or other Inert materiel or remove the holding tank from the ground.
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5. Until such time as St new sewage system Is 911pprov5d and lnstalled at the Site or a
connection to sanitary sewer Is made, Respondent shall not allow any wastewater
to be generated at the Site. Respondent shalt obtain the appropriate permits from
the Summit County I-1esith Departmentand/ or Ohio EPA prior to the Installation of
a replacement sewage system at the Site.

Within fourteen (14) clays of the deadlines listed In Orders 01, # 4, and #5
Respondent shall submIt written notifioiion and documentation of compliance with
said Orders to Ohio EPA-DSW at the address listed In Section X of these Orders.

6. Respondent shall provide a copy of these Orders to any prospective or new owners
1iouk1 a sale or transfer of ownership of the Site occur and shell notify Ohio EPA at
the address listed In Section X of these Orders . at (east sixty (60) days prior to any
such ownership change,

9. Respondent shall pay the amount of four thousand dollars ($ 4 ,000) in settlement of
Ohio EPA's claim for olvU penalties, which may be sessed pursuant to ORG
Chapter 6111. Within thbty (&l) days of the efteothe data of these Orders payment
to Ohio EPA shall be made by official check made payable to Treasurer, State of
Ohio' for four thousand dollars ($4, 000) of the total amount. The official check shall
he submitted to Brands Case, or her successor, together with a letter identifying the
Respondent, to:

Ohio EPA
Office of Fiscal Administration
PO Box 1049
Columbus, Ohio 43216-1049

VL 199MJN6TION

Respondent's obligations under these Orders shafl terminate when Respondent certifies in
writing and demonstrates to the satisfaction of Ohio EPA that Respondent has performed
all -obligadons under these Orders and the Chief of OhioEPA's DSW acknowledges, In
writing, the termination of fliese Orders. If Ohio EPA does not agree that all obligations
have been performed, then Ohio EPA will notify Respondent of the obligations that have
not been performed, in Which case Respondent shall have an opportunity to address any
such defidenolm, and seek ten'ninatton as described above.

The Oeff'0-960n shall contain the following attestation: I certify that the information
cor1tain(j in or acoompenying this cerflfkaorp iS true, acourate and complete,? Thiscertification shall be submitted by Respondent to Ohio EPA and shall be signed by aresponsible ofThf of Respondent For purposes of these Orders,a responsible official Isas CI5fII5C In OAC Rule 314543.03().
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VIL pTg1tcM
Nothing in these Orders shall contituts or be construed as a release from any cIaIm

oauae of action or demand in law or equity agahist any person, firm, Partnership or
corporation, not a priy to these Orders, for any flablifty arising from, or related to the
operatkn of Respondent's PWS or wastewater treatment system.

VOL pTHAL!LgMW

All actions required to be taken pursuant to these Orders shall be undertaken in
accordance with the requirements of all applcebI local, state, and federal laws and
regulations. These Orders do not waive or compromise the applicability and enforcement
of any other statutes or regulations applicable to Respondent.

These Orders may be modified by agreement of the parties hereto. Modifications shall be
in writirj and shall be effectivo on the date entered in the Journal of the 1lrector of Ohio
EPA,

X- NOTICF.

All clocuments required to be subroitted by Respondent pursuant to these Orders shall be
Idressed to:

Ohio Environmental Protection Agency
Northeast District Office
DMsion of Surfene Water
2110 E. Aurora Road
Twinsburg, Ohio 44087-1969
Attn OW Enforcemert Unit Supervisor

Ohio Envronmenfat Proteotori Agency
Lazarus Governrnmnt Center
Division of Surface Water
50 West Town Street, Suite 700 tP Box 10491
Columbus, Ohio 43215 431.1049
Attn: Manager, Storm Water and Enforcement $ection
[For mtIlIns use the post oflice box number and zip oode In braokets

or to such perscins and addreeses as may hereafter be otherwise specified in writing by
Ohio EPA.
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X11.

Ohio EPA and R	 ndent each reeerve all dhta, pdvileE and aues of action, except
as ,pecr,jeally waived in Seotion Xli of these Orders.

XU

In order to resolve disputed claims, without edmsion of fact, violation or IlabUity, and in
lieu of further enforcement acthn by Ohio PA for only the Violation specifkai1y Cited In
these Orders, Reponclent consents to the issuance of these Orders and agrees to comply
with these Orders. CornpIiarce with these Orders shall be a tuft accord and satJsfacton for
Respondent's flebility for the violations specifically cited herein.

Respondent hereby waives the right to appeal the Issuance, terms and oonditons, and
seMoe of these Orders, and Respondent hereby waives any and all rights Respondent
may have to seek adminlstrthra or judicial review of these Orders ether in law or equity.
Ntanrflng the preceding, Ohio EPA and Respondent agree that if these Orders are
ePPd by any other petty to the Environmental Review Appeals Commis&on, or any
court, Respondent retains the i1ghtto intervene and participate in such appea'. In such an
event, Respondent shall QontinuS to comply with these Orders noWifflistanding such appeal
and intervention urles these Orders are stayed, vacated or modified.

XtH. ? E iVE rw

The effëcflve date of these Orders is the date these Orders are entered into the Ohio EPA
OEactor-s journal.
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W. SIGNMOMY-AMIU280
Eth underjned oprserttIve of a pgtrty tQ thfte Ordm crtlftes that he or she Is fully
auhorid to enter into the Orders and to legally bftd such party to these C)rdriL

IT IS SO ORDERED AND AGED

Ohio EnvironmeoW Prottkn Agency

Cheis Kr1ski, Dlreotor	 Date

IT IS SO AGIJ

The Pro lncporated

Signature

C i
Printedor Typed Name and Ittle


